Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Martin Bone	12/03/2008
Chak Lam Chung	12/03/2008
Gregory Daniel Louis Germe	12/03/2008
David Mallard	11/20/2008
Bruce Robbins	12/02/2008
Anthony R Rogers	12/03/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Reynolds Foil Inc., d/b/a Reynolds Consumer Products Company
Street Address:	6641 West Broad Street
City:	Richmond
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23230

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29325151

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)331-3101

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202 331 3100

Email: DCIPMAIL@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: REYNOLDS PACKAGING GROUP C/O GREENBERG T

Address Line 1: 2101 L STREET, NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 1000

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 111247.101301

PATENT

REEL: 021981 FRAME: 0476

500731286

440 00

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paul F. McQuade
Total Attachments: 7	
source=Assignment_29325151#page1.tif	
source=Assignment_29325151#page2.tif	
source=Assignment_29325151#page3.tif	
source=Assignment_29325151#page4.tif	
source=Assignment_29325151#page5.tif	
source=Assignment_29325151#page6.tif	
source=Assignment_29325151#page7.tif	

PATENT REEL: 021981 FRAME: 0477

Application of: Martin Bone et al.	Docket No.: 111247.101301
Serial Number: Unassigned	
Filing Date: September 26, 2008	
TOTAL DECRETATION TO BE CHARLES AND THE COLUMN TO THE COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE COLUMN TO THE COLUMN TWO IS NOT TH	

Title: DISPENSER FOR SHEET MATERIAL

WHEREAS, Martin Bone, Chak Lam Chung, Gregory Daniel Louis Germe, David Mallard, Bruce Robbins & Anthony Rogers, whose post office addresses appear below (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), have invented certain new and useful improvements in DISPENSER FOR SHEET MATERIAL (hereinafter referred to as THE INVENTION) described in the above-captioned Application for United States Letters Patent; and

WHEREAS, Reynolds Foil Inc., d/b/a Reynolds Consumer Products Company, whose post office address is 6641 West Broad Street, Richmond, VA 23230 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United States and throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, [I] [we], ASSIGNOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and Patent Application throughout the United States of America, including any and all United States Letters Patent granted on any U.S. Patent Application, and any division, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue of said U.S. Patent Application; and the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention throughout the world, including the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates in respect thereof and to claim priority pursuant to rights accorded ASSIGNOR under the terms of the Paris International Convention and all other available international conventions and treaties; and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world in respect of said invention.

ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) or inventor certificate(s) in the United States and in foreign countries for said invention, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of ASSIGNEE in and to said invention, all without further consideration. ASSIGNOR also agrees, without further consideration and at ASSIGNEE's expense, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE's request documents and information concerning the invention that are within ASSIGNOR's possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. ASSIGNOR's obligations under this instrument shall extend to ASSIGNOR's heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives. If no serial number is listed above for the captioned patent application, Assignor hereby authorizes the firm of Greenberg Traurig to insert into this Assignment the Serial Number or other information which may be necessary to identify the patent application or patents to which this Assignment relates.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE's sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

Application of: Martin Bone et al.		Docket No.: 111247.101301	
Serial Number:			
Filing Date: September 20	6, 2008		
Title: DISPENSER FOR SI	HEET MATERIAL		
Full Name of First or Sole Inventor		Citizenship	
Martin Bone		United Kingdom	
Mailing Address - Street		Post Office Address - Street	
215 Maple Road Cornwall in Hudson		Same as Mailing	
City		City	
New York		Same as Mailing	·
State or Country	Zip Code	State or Country	Zip Code
New York	12520	Same as Mailing	Same as Mailing
Date:	L-,	Signature	
12.3.0	8	1/1 7	
(Notarization preferred but not re-	quired)	1/1. 13	
State of New York			1,2,2,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1
County of New York) ss:			,
On December 3rd 2008, before me, Durie Wory Nolory Public. Name and Title of Officer (6) Jane Doe, Notary Public)			olory Public.
·		sou, riology ruone,	
personally appeared	Name of		
personally known to me, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.			
DANIEL WONG Notary Public, State of New York SEA I No. 01WO6183978 Qualified in Kings County Certificate Filed in New York County Commission Expires March 31, 2012 WITNESS my hand and official seal. WITNESS my hand and official seal.			

Application of: Martin Bone et al.		Docket No.: 111247.101301	
Serial Number:			
Filing Date: September 26	6, 2008		
Title: DISPENSER FOR SI	HEET MATERIAL		
Full Name of Second Inventor	AVAILABLE AVAILA	Citizenship	
Chak Lam Chung		U.S.	
Mailing Address - Street		Post Office Address – Street	
49 West 90th Street, #4A		Same as Mailing	
City		City	
New York		Same as Mailing	
State or Country	Zip Code	State or Country	Zip Code
New York	10024	Same as Mailing	Same as Mailing
Date:		Signature	
Z / 3 / 0 8 (Notarization preferred but not red	2		
(Notarization preferred but not re-	quired) <		
State of New York			
County of New York) ss:			
State of			na Notary Publis
Date Name and Title of Officer (e.g. Jane Doe Jotary Public)			oe Notary Public)
personally appeared	Chak Lan	n Chung	<u> </u>
	Name of .	Assignor	
personally known to me, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.			
DANIEL WONG Notary Public, State of New York No. 01W06183978 SEA I Qualified in Kings County Certificate Filed in New York County Commission Expires March 31, 2012 WITNESS my hand and official seal. WITNESS my hand and official seal.			

Application of: Martin Bone et al.		Docket No.: 111247.101301	
Serial Number:			
Filing Date: September 20	6, 2008		
Title: DISPENSER FOR S	HEET MATERIAL		
Full Name of Third Inventor		Citizenship	
Gregory Daniel Louis Germe		France	
Mailing Address – Street		Post Office Address – Street	
1324 Second Avenue, Apt.	5A	Same as Mailing	
City		City	
New York		Same as Mailing	
State or Country	Zip Code	State or Country	Zip Code
New York	10021	Same as Mailing	Same as Mailing
Date:		Signature	
DETERBER 3	3 2008		
(Notarization prejerred but not required)			
State of New York			
County of New York) ss:			
On December 3rd 2008, before me, Dumel Wory, Notary Public, Name and Title of Office (e.g. Jane Doe, Notary Public)			
personally appeared Gregory Daniel Louis Germe			
Name of Assignor			
personally known to me, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.			
DANIEL WONG WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Public, State of New York No. 01W06183978 SEAL Qualified in Kings County Certificate Filed in New York County Commission Expires March 31, 2012 Signature of Notary Public			

Application of: Martin Bone et al.		Docket No.: 111247.101	301
Serial Number:			
Filing Date: September 26	6, 2008		
Title: DISPENSER FOR SI	HEET MATERIAL		
Full Name of Fourth Inventor		Citizenship	
David Mallard		U.S.	
Mailing Address – Street	and the second s	Post Office Address Street	
15 Kenwood Street		Same as Mailing	
City		City	
Somerville		Same as Mailing	
State or Country	Zip Code	State or Country Zip Code	
Massachusetts	02144	Same as Mailing	Same as Mailing
Date:		Signature	
20 November, 2008 (Notarization preferred but not required)		David Malland.	
(Notarization preferred but not required)			
State of MASSACHUSETTS			
) ss:			
County of MIDIOUSSEXO			
On November 20,2008, before me, Christma Manani, Notary Rublic Name and Title of Officer (e.g. Jane Doe, Notary Public)			L. Notary Public be, Notary Public
personally appeared David Mallard,			
	Name of A	Assignor	
personally known to me, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), of the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.			
CHRISTINA MARIANI Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS My Commission Expires May 16, 2014 My Commission Expires May 16, 2014 Signature of Notary Public			
			_

Application of: Martin Bone et al.		Docket No.: 111247.101301	
Serial Number:			
Filing Date: September 2	6, 2008		
Title: DISPENSER FOR S	HEET MATERIAL		
Full Name of Fifth Inventor		Citizenship	
Bruce Robbins		U.S.	
Mailing Address – Street		Post Office Address - Street	
2101 Reymet Road		Same as Mailing	
City		City	
Richmond		Same as Mailing	
State or Country	Zip Code	State or Country	Zip Code
Virginia	23237	Same as Mailing	Same as Mailing
Date:		Signature,	2//
12.02.08		Sur for	h
(Notarization preferred but not re	equired)		
State of Vicarria			
	State of / signia) ss: County of Heneice)		
County of <u>Henrica</u>)			
On December 3, 200	On Secondon 3 2008, before me, Ouslyn H. Elist, Notan Public Name and fitte of Officer (e.g. Jane Doe, Notary Public)		
			Doe, Notary Public)
personally appeared	Bruce Ro		
		Assignor	
personally known to me, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the			
person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me			id acknowledged to me
that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which			
the person(s) acted, execu		person(s), or one entroy	<u> </u>
CAROLYN H. ELLIOTT			
Notary Public		WITNESS my ha	and and official seal.
Commonwealth of Virginia			
My Commission Expires Mer 31, 2009		auclyn	ert. Elliott
4		Ocalen Signature of I Netary Runber	Notary Public
		1 Lotaly Trumber	. 1760000

Application of: Martin Bone et al.		Docket No.: 111247.10	1301
Serial Number:			Allertin section of the section of
Filing Date: September 20	6, 2008		
Title: DISPENSER FOR SI		Ĺ	
Full Name of Sixth Inventor		Citizenship	
Anthony R. Rogers	··· 	U.S.	
Mailing Address - Street		Post Office Address - Street	
87 Rocking Horse Way		Same as Mailing	
City		City	
Holland		Same as Mailing	
State or Country	Zip Code	State or Country	Zip Code
Pennsylvania	18966	Same as Mailing	Same as Mailing
Date:	outrains	Signature	7/
12/3/2008	* *	My /	100
(Notarization preferred but not re	equired)	1	V
State of PENNA.		_)	
County of BUCKS) ss:)	
On <u>Aec. 3, 2008</u> Date	On Dec. 3, 2008 before me, ANNA L. LARRISEY NOTARY PUBLIC Name and Title of Officer (e.g. Jane Doe, Notary Public)		
personally appeared		ony R. Rogers	
FF		of Assignor	
personally known to me, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.			
SEAL SEAL NOTARIAL SEAL ANNA L. LARRISEY, Notary Public Bristol Boro., Bucks County My Commission Expires April 15, 2010 WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public Signature of Notary Public			

Page 7 of 7

RECORDED: 12/15/2008